

**FUTURE RETAIL**

**FUTURE RETAIL LIMITED**

CIN: L51909MH2007PLC268269

Regd. Off.: Knowledge House, Shyam Nagar, Off. Jogeshwari - Vikhroli Link Road, Jogeshwari (East), Mumbai - 400 060.

Tel. No.: +91 22 6644 2200; Fax No.: +91 22 6644 2201

Website: [www.futureretail.co.in](http://www.futureretail.co.in); E-mail: [investorrelations@futureretail.in](mailto:investorrelations@futureretail.in)

(₹ in Crore)

**Extracts of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September, 2019**

| Particulars   | Standalone    |            |            |                 |            |            | Consolidated  |            |            |                 |            |            |
|---|---------------|------------|------------|-----------------|------------|------------|---------------|------------|------------|-----------------|------------|------------|
|   | Quarter ended |            |            | Half year ended |            | Year Ended | Quarter ended |            |            | Half year ended |            | Year Ended |
|   | 30/09/2019    | 30/06/2019 | 30/09/2018 | 30/09/2019      | 30/09/2018 | 31/03/2019 | 30/09/2019    | 30/06/2019 | 30/09/2018 | 30/09/2019      | 30/09/2018 | 31/03/2019 |
|   | Unaudited     | Unaudited  | Unaudited  | Unaudited       | Unaudited  | Audited    | Unaudited     | Unaudited  | Unaudited  | Unaudited       | Unaudited  | Audited    |
| Total Income from Operations (Net)  | 5,414.42      | 5,158.16   | 4,934.40   | 10,572.58       | 9,476.34   | 20,185.37  | 5,470.44      | 5,206.46   | 4,971.48   | 10,676.90       | 9,564.59   | 20,355.72  |
| Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)   | 171.22        | 162.50     | 175.10     | 333.72          | 328.22     | 732.81     | 165.08        | 159.24     | 177.37     | 324.32          | 329.50     | 727.20     |
| Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)                                      | 171.22        | 162.50     | 175.10     | 333.72          | 328.22     | 732.81     | 165.08        | 159.24     | 177.37     | 324.32          | 329.50     | 727.19     |
| Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)                                       | 171.22        | 162.50     | 175.10     | 333.72          | 328.22     | 732.81     | 165.08        | 159.24     | 177.37     | 324.32          | 329.50     | 727.19     |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the Period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) & Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] | 171.22        | 162.50     | 175.10     | 333.72          | 328.22     | 738.62     | 165.11        | 159.24     | 177.37     | 324.35          | 329.50     | 733.04     |
| Equity Share Capital (Face Value ₹ 2/- per Share)   | 100.52        | 100.52     | 100.51     | 100.52          | 100.51     | 100.52     | 100.52        | 100.52     | 100.51     | 100.52          | 100.51     | 100.52     |
| Other Equity  |               |            |            |                 |            | 3,751.43   |               |            |            |                 |            | 3,746.13   |
| Earnings Per Share (Face Value ₹ 2/- per Share)   |               |            |            |                 |            |            |               |            |            |                 |            |            |
| Basic and Diluted EPS (Before Exceptional Items) (in ₹)   | 3.41          | 3.23       | 3.48       | 6.64            | 6.53       | 14.58      | 3.28          | 3.17       | 3.57       | 6.45            | 6.63       | 14.47      |
| Basic and Diluted EPS (After Exceptional Items) (in ₹)  | 3.41          | 3.23       | 3.48       | 6.64            | 6.53       | 14.58      | 3.28          | 3.17       | 3.57       | 6.45            | 6.63       | 14.47      |

**Note:**

The above is an extract of the detailed format of the financial results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2019, filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financial results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2019, is available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges, viz. [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website i.e. [www.futureretail.co.in](http://www.futureretail.co.in).

The above financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and have been approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 14th November, 2019.

For Future Retail Limited

Kishore Biyani  
Chairman & Managing Director

Place: Mumbai

Date : 14th November, 2019

**FUTURE RETAIL**  
**FUTURE RETAIL LIMITED**

CIN: L51909MH2007PLC268269

Regd. Off.: Knowledge House, Shyam Nagaf, Off. Jogeshwari - Vikhroll Link Road, Jogeshwari (East), Mumbai - 400 060.

Tel. No.: +91 22 6644 2200; Fax No.: +91 22-6644 2201

Website: www.futureretail.co.in; E-mail: investorrelations@futureretail.in

(₹ in Crore)

**Extracts of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September, 2019**

| Particulars   | Standalone    |            |            |                 |            |            | Consolidated  |            |            |                 |            |            |
|---|---------------|------------|------------|-----------------|------------|------------|---------------|------------|------------|-----------------|------------|------------|
|   | Quarter ended |            |            | Half year ended |            |            | Quarter ended |            |            | Half year ended |            |            |
|   | 30/09/2019    | 30/06/2019 | 30/09/2018 | 30/09/2019      | 30/09/2018 | 31/03/2019 | 30/09/2019    | 30/06/2019 | 30/09/2018 | 30/09/2019      | 30/09/2018 | 31/03/2019 |
|   | Unaudited     | Unaudited  | Unaudited  | Unaudited       | Unaudited  | Audited    | Unaudited     | Unaudited  | Unaudited  | Unaudited       | Unaudited  | Audited    |
| Total Income from Operations (Net)  | 5,414.42      | 5,158.16   | 4,934.40   | 10,572.58       | 9,476.34   | 20,185.37  | 5,470.44      | 5,206.46   | 4,971.48   | 10,676.90       | 9,564.59   | 20,355.72  |
| Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)   | 171.22        | 162.50     | 175.10     | 333.72          | 328.22     | 732.81     | 165.08        | 159.24     | 177.37     | 324.32          | 329.50     | 727.20     |
| Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)                                      | 171.22        | 162.50     | 175.10     | 333.72          | 328.22     | 732.81     | 165.08        | 159.24     | 177.37     | 324.32          | 329.50     | 727.19     |
| Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)                                       | 171.22        | 162.50     | 175.10     | 333.72          | 328.22     | 732.81     | 165.08        | 159.24     | 177.37     | 324.32          | 329.50     | 727.19     |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the Period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) & Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] | 171.22        | 162.50     | 175.10     | 333.72          | 328.22     | 738.62     | 165.11        | 159.24     | 177.37     | 324.35          | 329.50     | 733.04     |
| Equity Share Capital (Face Value ₹ 2/- per Share)   | 100.52        | 100.52     | 100.51     | 100.52          | 100.51     | 100.52     | 100.52        | 100.52     | 100.51     | 100.52          | 100.51     | 100.52     |
| Other Equity  |               |            |            |                 |            | 3,751.43   |               |            |            |                 |            | 3,746.13   |
| Earnings Per Share (Face Value ₹ 2/- per Share)   |               |            |            |                 |            |            |               |            |            |                 |            |            |
| Basic and Diluted EPS (Before Exceptional Items) (in ₹)   | 3.41          | 3.23       | 3.48       | 6.64            | 6.53       | 14.58      | 3.28          | 3.17       | 3.57       | 6.45            | 6.63       | 14.47      |
| Basic and Diluted EPS (After Exceptional Items) (in ₹)  | 3.41          | 3.23       | 3.48       | 6.64            | 6.53       | 14.58      | 3.28          | 3.17       | 3.57       | 6.45            | 6.63       | 14.47      |

**Note:**

The above is an extract of the detailed format of the financial results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2019, filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financial results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2019, is available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges, viz. www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website i.e. www.futureretail.co.in.

The above financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and have been approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 14th November, 2019.

Place: Mumbai

Date : 14th November, 2019

For Future Retail Limited

Kishore Biyani  
Chairman & Managing Director